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Country 
Additional 
FY 2010 
allocation 

Australia ................................ 15,106 
Belize .................................... 2,002 
Bolivia ................................... 1,456 
Brazil ..................................... 26,391 
Colombia ............................... 4,368 
Congo ................................... 7,258 
Costa Rica ............................ 2,730 
Dominican Republic .............. 32,033 
Ecuador ................................ 2,002 
El Salvador ........................... 4,732 
Guatemala ............................ 8,736 
Guyana ................................. 2,184 
Honduras .............................. 1,820 
India ...................................... 1,456 
Jamaica ................................ 2,002 
Malawi ................................... 1,820 
Mauritius ............................... 2,185 
Mozambique ......................... 2,366 
Nicaragua ............................. 3,822 
Panama ................................ 5,278 
Peru ...................................... 7,462 
Philippines ............................ 24,571 
South Africa .......................... 4,186 
Swaziland ............................. 2,912 
Thailand ................................ 2,548 
Zimbabwe ............................. 2,185 

These allocations are based on the 
countries’ historical shipments to the 
United States. The allocations of the raw 
cane sugar TRQ to countries that are net 
importers of sugar are conditioned on 
receipt of the appropriate verifications 
of origin and certificates for quota 
eligibility must accompany imports 
from any country for which an 
allocation has been provided. 

Ronald Kirk, 
United States Trade Representative. 
[FR Doc. 2010–11210 Filed 5–10–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3190–W0–P 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Office of the Secretary of 
Transportation 

[DOT Docket No. DOT–OST–2010–0074] 

The Future of Aviation Advisory 
Committee (FAAC); Notice of Federal 
Advisory Committee Meeting 

AGENCY: U.S. Department of 
Transportation, Office of the Secretary 
of Transportation. 
ACTION: The Future of Aviation 
Advisory Committee (FAAC); Notice of 
Federal Advisory Committee Meeting. 

SUMMARY: The Department of 
Transportation, Office of the Secretary 
of Transportation, announces the first 
meeting of the FAAC which will be held 
in the Metropolitan Washington, DC 
area. This notice announces the date, 
time and location of the meeting, which 

will be open to the public. The purpose 
of FAAC is to provide advice and 
recommendations to the Secretary of 
Transportation to ensure the 
competitiveness of the U.S. aviation 
industry and its capability to manage 
effectively the evolving transportation 
needs, challenges, and opportunities of 
the global economy. 
DATES: The meeting will be held on May 
25, 2010, from 9:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. 
ADDRESSES: The meeting will be held at 
the offices of the Department of 
Transportation, 1200 New Jersey 
Avenue SE., Washington, DC 20590, on 
the ground floor of the West Building 
Atrium located across the street from 
the Navy Yard (Green Line) Metro 
station. 

Public Access: The meeting is open to 
the public. (See below for registration 
instructions) 

Public Comments: Five priorities were 
identified by the aviation industry as 
topics for the Federal Advisory 
Committee to consider in discussing the 
future of the aviation Industry. These 
topics were published in the Federal 
Advisory Charter at http:// 
www.regulations.gov (Docket DOT– 
OST–2010–0074). We request your 
comments on the five topics. In order 
for the committee to read and consider 
your views and question expeditiously, 
please include one of the following in 
the subject line when making your e- 
mail submission; ‘‘Financing’’, ‘‘Safety’’, 
‘‘Environment’’, ‘‘workforce’’, 
‘‘Competition’’, and/or ‘‘General 
comment’’. Comments for the May 25 
meeting must be received by 
Wednesday, May 19. All public 
comments will be posted in Docket 
DOT–OST–2010–0074, which is 
accessible from http:// 
www.Regulations.gov. Please note that 
even after the closing date, we will 
continue to review public comments for 
future meetings. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Background 

To carry out its duties, the advisory 
committee will meet on the following 
dates this year: 

• May 25 
• July 14 
• August 25 
• October 20 
• December 15 
Meetings of sub groups or work 

groups may occur more frequently. 
Members of the public may review the 

FAAC charter and minutes of FAAC 
meetings at http://www.regulations.gov 
in docket number DOT–OST–2010– 
0074 or the FAAC Web site at http:// 
www.dot.gov/faac. 

Registration 
• Space is limited. Registration will 

be available on a first-come, first-serve 
basis. Once the maximum number of 
300 registrants has been reached, 
registration will close. All requests to 
attend the FAAC must be received by 
close of business on Wednesday, May 
19. 

• All foreign nationals must provide 
their date of birth and passport number 
by Monday, May 17. 

• Persons with disabilities who 
require special assistance should advise 
the Department at FAAC@dot.gov, under 
the subject line of ‘‘Special Assistance’’ 
of their anticipated special needs as 
early as possible. 

• To register: Send an e-mail to 
FAAC@dot.gov under the subject line 
‘‘Registration’’ with the following 
information: 

Æ Last name, First name 
Æ Title 
Æ Company or affiliation 
Æ Address 
Æ Phone number 
Æ E-mail address in order for us to 

confirm your registration 
• The DOT Headquarters building is 

a secure Federal building. All attendees 
will be escorted to and from the meeting 
area. 

• Please inform us if you have 
protection detail that will accompany 
you to the event. 

• Due to security requirements, 
leaving the building is discouraged. 

• A continental breakfast will be 
available in the morning (beginning at 
7:30) for $5.00 (cash only) 

• Lunch (beginning at 11:30) 
sandwich buffet will be available onsite 
for $10.00 (cash only). 

• No Automated Teller Machines are 
available at the meeting site. 

• An e-mail will be sent to you 
confirming your registration along with 
details on security procedures for 
entering the U.S. Department of 
Transportation building. 

• Entering the U.S. Department of 
Transportation Building: 

Æ A picture ID is required. 
Æ Admission will be at the New 

Jersey Avenue entrance only. 
Æ Registration is from 7:30 to 9 a.m. 
Æ Only pre-registered attendees 

may attend the meeting. 
Æ Attendees must be screened and 

pass through a metal detector. 
Æ No firearms are allowed in the 

building, including with protection 
detail. 

Æ Special accessibility 
requirements should be noted at time of 
e-mail registration. 

Æ There is no facility parking and 
parking at public parking lots is 
extremely limited. 
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Æ For convenience, we recommend 
use of public transportation. The Navy 
Yard metro stop on the Green Line (at 
M Street and New Jersey Ave., SE.) is 
across the street from DOT’s New Jersey 
Ave entrance. There are several buses 
with stops nearby. See http:// 
www.wmata.com for more information 
on trip planning. 

• The FAAC meeting will be 
broadcast on the Internet at http:// 
www.dot.gov/faac. 

• There is no Internet access and 
laptop computers are discouraged as 
additional security procedures are 
required. 

Public Comments: Public may provide 
comments to the FAAC on the future of 
the aviation industry at http:// 
www.regulations.gov (DOT–OST–2010– 
0074) or at faac@dot.gov. Please be sure 
to title your subject line as follows: 

Æ Comments on Financing: 
‘‘Financing’’ 

Æ Comments on Safety: ‘‘Safety’’ 
Æ Comments on Competition: 

‘‘Competition’’ 
Æ Comments on Environment: 

‘‘Environment’’ 
Æ Comments on Labor: ‘‘Labor’’ 
Æ Comments on other topics: 

‘‘General Comments’’ 
Æ To register for the meeting: 

‘‘Registration’’ 
Æ To seek additional information: 

‘‘Further Information’’ 
Æ To request special assistance for 

persons with disabilities: ‘‘Special 
Assistance’’ 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Aloha Ley, Associate Director, Small 
Community Development Program, 
202–366–5903, FAAC@dot.gov. 

Issued on: May 6, 2010. 
Ray LaHood, 
Secretary of Transportation. 
[FR Doc. 2010–11247 Filed 5–10–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4910–9X–P 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Federal Aviation Administration 

Notice of Intent To Request Extension 
From the Office of Management and 
Budget of a Currently Approved 
Information Collection Activity, 
Request for Comments; Flight 
Standards Customer Satisfaction 
Survey 

AGENCY: Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA), DOT. 
ACTION: Notice and request for 
comments. 

SUMMARY: The FAA invites public 
comments about our intention to request 

the Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) to approve a current information 
collection. The FAA has initiated 
customer service surveys throughout the 
agency, requiring that every element 
have contact with their customers to 
assure that their needs are being met 
and that service is improved. 

DATES: Please submit comments by July 
12, 2010. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Carla Mauney on (202) 267–9895, or by 
e-mail at: Carla.Mauney@faa.gov. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) 

Title: Flight Standards Customer 
Satisfaction Survey. 

Type of Request: Extension without 
change of an approved collection. 

OMB Control Number: 2120–0568. 
Forms(s): There are no FAA forms 

associated with this collection. 
Affected Public: A total of 5,000 

Respondents. 
Frequency: The information is 

collected on occasion. 
Estimated Average Burden Per 

Response: Approximately 10 minutes 
per response. 

Estimated Annual Burden Hours: An 
estimated 542 hours annually. 

Abstract: The FAA has initiated 
customer service surveys throughout the 
agency, requiring that every element 
have contact with their customers to 
assure that their needs are being met 
and that service is improved. Data from 
these surveys will be analyzed by Flight 
Standards Service, Organizational 
Resources and Program Management 
Division, and the General Aviation and 
Commercial Division. 
ADDRESSES: Send comments to the FAA 
at the following address: Ms. Carla 
Mauney, Room 712, Federal Aviation 
Administration, IT Enterprises Business 
Services Division, AES–200, 800 
Independence Ave., SW., Washington, 
DC 20591. 

Comments are invited on: Whether 
the proposed collection of information 
is necessary for the proper performance 
of the functions of the Department, 
including whether the information will 
have practical utility; the accuracy of 
the Department’s estimates of the 
burden of the proposed information 
collection; ways to enhance the quality, 
utility and clarity of the information to 
be collected; and ways to minimize the 
burden of the collection of information 
on respondents, including the use of 
automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 

Issued in Washington, DC, on May 5, 2010. 
Carla Mauney, 
FAA Information Collection Clearance 
Officer, IT Enterprises Business Services 
Division, AES–200. 
[FR Doc. 2010–11228 Filed 5–10–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4910–13–P 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Pipeline and Hazardous Materials 
Safety Administration 

Office of Hazardous Materials Safety; 
Notice of Applications for Modification 
of Special Permit 

AGENCY: Pipeline and Hazardous 
Materials Safety Administration 
(PHMSA), DOT. 
ACTION: List of Applications for 
Modification of Special Permits. 

SUMMARY: In accordance with the 
procedures governing the application 
for, and the processing of, special 
permits from the Department of 
Transportation’s Hazardous Material 
Regulations (49 CFR part 107, subpart 
B), notice is hereby given that the Office 
of Hazardous Materials Safety has 
received the applications described 
herein. This notice is abbreviated to 
expedite docketing and public notice. 
Because the sections affected, modes of 
transportation, and the nature of 
application have been shown in earlier 
Federal Register publications, they are 
not repeated here. Requests for 
modification of special permits (e.g. to 
provide for additional hazardous 
materials, packaging design changes, 
additional mode of transportation, etc.) 
are described in footnotes to the 
application number. Application 
numbers with the suffix ‘‘M’’ denote a 
modification request. These 
applications have been separated from 
the new application for special permits 
to facilitate processing. 
DATES: Comments must be received on 
or before May 26, 2010. 

Address Comments to: Record Center, 
Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety 
Administration, U.S. Department of 
Transportation, Washington, DC 20590. 

Comments should refer to the 
application number and be submitted in 
triplicate. If confirmation of receipt of 
comments is desired, include a self- 
addressed stamped postcard showing 
the special permit number. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Copies of the applications are available 
for inspection in the Records Center, 
East Building, PHH–30, 1200 New 
Jersey Avenue, Southeast, Washington, 
DC or at http://regulations.gov. 
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